

No. 20-880

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUSTEES OF THE UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA
COMBINED BENEFIT FUND AND TRUSTEES OF THE UNITED
MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA 1992 BENEFIT PLAN,
Petitioners,

v.

WESTMORELAND COAL CO., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

John R. Mooney
Paul A. Green
MOONEY, GREEN, SAINDON,
MURPHY & WELCH PC
1920 L St. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20036

Bryan Killian
Counsel of Record
John C. Goodchild, III
Stephanie Schuster
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 373-6191
bryan.killian@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. Courts Are Divided Over How The <i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> Exception Applies To Discretionary Relief From Taxes.	1
II. Courts Are Divided Over Whether The AIA Protects Coal Act Premiums.....	4
III. This Case Is A Good Vehicle For Resolving Both Questions Presented.	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Ass'n for Accessible Medicines v. James</i> , 974 F.3d 216 (CA2 2020)	5
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015)	8
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	8
<i>Elect. Welfare Tr. Fund v. United States</i> , 907 F.3d 165 (CA4 2018)	6
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass'n v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (CADC 2015)	5
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	1
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rosetti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (CA4 2003)	2
<i>In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (CA4 1996)	3
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	5
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. v. District of Columbia</i> , 522 F.3d 443 (CADC 2008)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 694 (CA4 1999)	3
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	8
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	1
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	7
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. §§ 1114(e), (g)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1114(g)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	9
 Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) JUDGMENTS § 29(7)	7
18 WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 4425	7
